Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
ρ(770) I G (JPC ) = 1+(1−−)
THE ρ(770)
Written February 1998 by S. Eidelman (Novosibirsk).
Determination of the parameters of the ρ(770) is beset
with many difficulties because of its large width. In physical
region fits, the line shape does not correspond to a relativistic
Breit-Wigner function with a P -wave width, but requires some

energy information, if one also requires a point-like coupling
γπ+π− which is excluded by common VMD but predicted by
HLS.
The cleanest determination of the ρ(770) mass and width
comes from the e+e− annihilation and τ -lepton decays. BARA-
TE 97M showed that the charged ρ(770) parameters measured
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
from τ -lepton decays are consistent with those of the neutral
one determined from e+e− data of BARKOV 85.
ρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASS
We no longer list S-wave Breit-Wigner fits, or data with high combinatorial
background.
MIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGES
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
770.0±0.8 OUR AVERAGE770.0±0.8 OUR AVERAGE770.0±0.8 OUR AVERAGE770.0±0.8 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the 4 datablocks that follow this one.
Error includes scale factor of 1.8. See the ideogram
below.
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
770.9±0.9 (Error scaled by 2.2)

ALVENSLEB... 70 CNTR 0.3
BALLAM 72 HBC 0.1
BALLAM 72 HBC 1.0
GLADDING 73 CNTR 0.7
BARTALUCCI 78 CNTR 1.5
χ2
     117.0
(Confidence Level  0.001)
750 760 770 780 790 800
ρ(770) MASS MIXED CHARGES
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
776.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE776.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE776.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE776.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE
776.4±0.9±1.5 1 BARATE 97M ALEP τ− → π− π0 ντ
775.9±1.1 2 BARKOV 85 OLYA 0 e+ e− → π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
775.1±0.7 3 BENAYOUN 98 RVUE e+ e− →
π+π− ,
µ+µ−
764.1±0.7 4 O’CONNELL 97 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
757.5±1.5 5 BERNICHA 94 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
768 ±1 6 GESHKEN... 89 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE
763.7±3.2 ABELE 97 CBAR p n → π−π0 π0
768 ±9 AGUILAR-... 91 EHS 400 p p
767 ±3 2935 7 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Cu →
π−π0 Cu
761 ±5 967 7 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Pb →
π−π0 Pb
771 ±4 HUSTON 86 SPEC + 202 π+A →
π+π0 A
766 ±7 6500 8 BYERLY 73 OSPK − 5 π− p
766.8±1.5 9650 9 PISUT 68 RVUE − 1.7–3.2 π− p, t
<10
767 ±6 900 7 EISNER 67 HBC − 4.2 π− p, t <10
NEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
768.1± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE768.1± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE768.1± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE768.1± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE
767.6± 2.7 BARTALUCCI 78 CNTR 0 γ p → e+ e−p
775 ± 5 GLADDING 73 CNTR 0 2.9–4.7 γ p
767 ± 4 1930 BALLAM 72 HBC 0 2.8 γ p
770 ± 4 2430 BALLAM 72 HBC 0 4.7 γ p
765 ±10 ALVENSLEB... 70 CNTR 0 γA, t <0.01
767.7± 1.9 140k BIGGS 70 CNTR 0 <4.1 γC →
π+π−C
765 ± 5 4000 ASBURY 67B CNTR 0 γ + Pb
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
NEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
769.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0±0.9 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram below.
765 ±6 BERTIN 97C OBLX 0.0 p p →
π+π− π0
773 ±1.6 WEIDENAUER 93 ASTE p p → π+π− ω
762.6±2.6 AGUILAR-... 91 EHS 400 p p

PIAN 66B, JACOBS 66B, JAMES 66, WEST 66, BLIEDEN 65 and CARMONY 64.
10HEYN 81 includes all spacelike and timelike Fπ values until 1978.
11 From pole extrapolation.
12 From phase shift analysis of GRAYER 74 data.
13 Includes MALAMUD 69, ARMENISE 68, BACON 67, HUWE 67, MILLER 67B, ALFF-
STEINBERGER 66, HAGOPIAN 66, HAGOPIAN 66B, JACOBS 66B, JAMES 66,
WEST 66, GOLDHABER 64, ABOLINS 63.
14 Systematic errors not evaluated.
15 Systematic effects not studied.
16 From fit of 3-parameter relativistic Breit-Wigner to helicity-zero part of P-wave intensity.
CHABAUD 83 includes data of GRAYER 74.
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
mρ(770)0 − mρ(770)±mρ(770)0 − mρ(770)±mρ(770)0 − mρ(770)±mρ(770)0 − mρ(770)±
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.1±0.9 OUR AVERAGE0.1±0.9 OUR AVERAGE0.1±0.9 OUR AVERAGE0.1±0.9 OUR AVERAGE
0.0±1.0 17 BARATE 97M ALEP τ− → π− π0 ντ
−4 ±4 3000 18 REYNOLDS 69 HBC −0 2.26 π− p
−5 ±5 3600 18 FOSTER 68 HBC ±0 0.0 p p
2.4±2.1 22950 19 PISUT 68 RVUE πN → ρN

mentum of one of the pions in the ππ rest system. At resonance, q =
qr .
VALUE (GeV−1) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
5.3+0.9
−0.7
5.3+0.9
−0.75.3+0.9
−0.7
5.3+0.9
−0.7 CHABAUD 83 ASPK 0 17 π− p polarized
ρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTH
We no longer list S-wave Breit-Wigner fits, or data with high combinatorial
background.
MIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGESMIXED CHARGES
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
150.7±1.1 OUR AVERAGE150.7±1.1 OUR AVERAGE150.7±1.1 OUR AVERAGE150.7±1.1 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the 4 datablocks that follow this one.
MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−MIXED CHARGES, τ DECAYS and e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
150.5±2.7 OUR AVERAGE150.5±2.7 OUR AVERAGE150.5±2.7 OUR AVERAGE150.5±2.7 OUR AVERAGE
150.5±1.6±6.3 20 BARATE 97M ALEP τ− → π− π0 ντ
150.5±3.0 21 BARKOV 85 OLYA 0 e+ e− → π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
147.9±1.5 22 BENAYOUN 98 RVUE e+ e− →
π+π− ,
µ+µ−
145.0±1.7 23 O’CONNELL 97 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
142.5±3.5 24 BERNICHA 94 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
138 ±1 25 GESHKEN... 89 RVUE e+ e− → π+π−
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT
150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE
152.8± 4.3 ABELE 97 CBAR p n → π−π0 π0
155 ±11 2935 26 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Cu →
π−π0 Cu
154 ±20 967 26 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Pb →

VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
150.9± 3.0150.9± 3.0150.9± 3.0150.9± 3.0 BARTALUCCI 78 CNTR 0 γ p → e+ e−p
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
147 ±11 GLADDING 73 CNTR 0 2.9–4.7 γ p
155 ±12 2430 BALLAM 72 HBC 0 4.7 γ p
145 ±13 1930 BALLAM 72 HBC 0 2.8 γ p
140 ± 5 ALVENSLEB... 70 CNTR 0 γA, t <0.01
146.1± 2.9 140k BIGGS 70 CNTR 0 <4.1 γC →
π+π−C
160 ±10 LANZEROTTI 68 CNTR 0 γ p
130 ± 5 4000 ASBURY 67B CNTR 0 γ + Pb
NEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
150.9± 2.0 OUR FIT150.9± 2.0 OUR FIT150.9± 2.0 OUR FIT150.9± 2.0 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.3.
150.9± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
122 ±20 BERTIN 97C OBLX 0.0 p p →
π+π− π0
145.7± 5.3 WEIDENAUER 93 ASTE p p → π+π− ω
144.9± 3.7 DUBNICKA 89 RVUE π form factor

Γ3Γ
(
π±γ
)
Γ3Γ
(
π± γ
)
Γ3Γ
(
π± γ
)
Γ3
VALUE (keV) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.3.
68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.2. See the ideogram below.
81 ±4 ±4 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−A →
π−π0 A
59.8±4.0 HUSTON 86 SPEC + 202 π+A →
π+π0 A

)
Γ11Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ11Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ11Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ11
VALUE (keV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
6.77±0.32 OUR FIT6.77±0.32 OUR FIT6.77±0.32 OUR FIT6.77±0.32 OUR FIT
6.77±0.10±0.306.77±0.10±0.306.77±0.10±0.306.77±0.10±0.30 BARKOV 85 OLYA e+ e− → π+ π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
6.3 ±0.1 36 BENAYOUN 98 RVUE e+ e− → π+ π−,
µ+µ−

)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ10/Γ6Γ
(
µ+µ−
)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ10/Γ6
VALUE (units 10−5) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT
4.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.2 ANTIPOV 89 SIGM π−Cu → µ+µ−π−Cu
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
8.2 +1.6
−3.6